
      IR PRESENTATION 

June  2015 



1 © 2015 AIN PHARMACIEZ Inc. All Rights Reserved. 

Results Overview 



2 © 2015 AIN PHARMACIEZ Inc. All Rights Reserved. 

（単位：百万円） 

FY4/14   
results 

FY4/15   
plan 

FY4/15   
results 

YoY   

change 

YoY  

change(%) 

Vs plan   

(%) 

Net sales 170,225 190,000 187,904 +17,679 +10.4 (1.1) 

Gross profit 
% of net sales 

25,748 
15.1 

27,870 
14.7 

28,961 
15.4 

+3,213 +12.5 +3.9 

SG&A expenses 
% of net sales 

15,635 
9.2 

17,610 
9.3 

17,509 
9.3 

+1,874 +12.0 (0.6) 

Operating income 
% of net sales 

10,113 
5.9 

10,260 
5.4 

11,452 
6.1 

+1,339 +13.2 +11.6 

Ordinary income 
% of net sales 

10,587 
6.2 

10,700 
5.6 

11,697 
6.2 

+1,110 +10.5 +9.3 

Net income 
5,259 

3.1 

5,500 
2.9 

6,197 
3.3 

+938 +17.8 +12.7 

Net income per 

share(¥) 
165.04 173.46 195.45 +30.41 +18.4 +12.7 

   Figures in the table are rounded down 

(¥ million) 

   On October 1, 2014, the Company conducted a 2-for-1 stock split of common shares. Net income per share is calculated by deeming stock 

splits to have occurred at the beginning of the previous fiscal year. 

For the fiscal year under the review, the Group reported net sales of ¥187,904 million, an increase of 10.4% 

year on year, reflecting the opening of new dispensing pharmacies and M&As. Ordinary income rose 10.5% 

to ¥11,697 million and net income increased 17.8% year on year to ¥6,197 million. 

Consolidated P/L 

当第2四半期における売上高は、新規出店とM&Aの寄与により前期比106.3%の88,220百万円となった。経常利益は、医薬品仕入れコスト増の影響で前
期比86.2%の4,451百万円となり、四半期純利益は前期比87.1%の2525百万円となった 
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FY4/14   
results 

FY4/15   
plan 

FY4/15   
results 

YoY   

change 

YoY  

change(%) 

Vs plan   

(%) 

Net sales 151,472 170,140 169,063 +17,591 +11.6 (0.6) 

Gross profit 
% of net sales 

20,297 
13.4 

21,520 
12.6 

23,090 
13.7 

+2,793 +13.8 +7.3 

SG&A expenses 
% of net sales 

8,018 
5.3 

8,970 
5.3 

9,069 
5.4 

+1,051 +13.1 +1.1 

Operating income 
% of net sales 

12,279 
8.1 

12,550 
7.4 

14,020 
8.3 

+1,741 +14.2 +11.7 

Segment income 
% of net sales 

12,772 
8.4 

13,130 
7.7 

14,449 
8.5 

+1,677 +13.1 +10.0 

Number of 

pharmacies     
616 736 754 +138 +22.4 +2.4 

(¥ million) 

Figures in the table are rounded down 

Segment income is adjusted  to ordinary income shown on the quarterly consolidated statements of income    

   

Prescription volume: +11.5% YoY 

Average prescription price: +0.2% YoY 

   

   

The dispensing pharmacy business reported net sales of ¥169,063 million, an increase of 11.6% year on 

year, and segment income of ¥14,449 million, up 13.1%. 

Dispensing Pharmacy Business（Consolidated） 

医薬事業は、売上高が前期比107.2%の79,261百万円、セグメント利益が前期比89.2%の5,710百万円となり、増収減益となった。 

利益水準はほぼ前年並みに回復している。  （不要であれば削除） 
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FY4/14   
results 

FY4/15   
plan 

FY4/15   
results 

YoY   

change 

YoY  

change(%) 

Vs plan   

(%) 

Net sales 17,985 18,380 17,803 (182) (1.0) (3.1) 

Gross profit 
% of net sales 

5,668 
31.5 

5,930 
32.3 

5,898   
33.1 

+230 +4.1 (0.5) 

SG&A expenses 
% of net sales 

5,685 
31.6 

5,780 
31.4 

5,859 
32.9 

+174 +3.1 +1.4 

Operating income 
% of net sales 

(17) 
- 

150 
0.8 

38 
0.2 

+55 ‐ (74.7) 

Segment income 
% of net sales 

23 
0.1 

170 
0.9 

117 
0.7 

+94 +408.7 (31.2) 

Number of stores     59 65 56 (3) (5.1) (13.8) 

   

   

Segment income is adjusted  to ordinary income shown on the quarterly consolidated statements of income 

Figures in the table are rounded down 

The drug and cosmetic store business reported net sales of ¥17,803 million, a decrease of 1.0% year on year, 

and segment income of  ¥117 million. 

Drug and Cosmetic Store Business(Consolidated) 

物販事業は、売上高は前期比97.%の8,514百万円となったが、セグメント利益は前期比800%の32百万円となった。 

当第2四半期までに、札幌、東京、名古屋の店舗が免税サービス許可店舗として稼働した。（不要であれば削除） 

(¥ million) 
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Net cash 5,787 

Shareholders’ equity ratio(%) 41.5 

End-FY4/14 

Assets Liabilities 

Current assets 
 

Cash on hand and 

in banks 

44,334 
 

18,846 

Current liabilities 50,349 

6,535 

566 

Short-term debt 
 

Lease obligations 

Fixed assets 
 

Investments in 

securities 

57,048 
 

2,559 

Long-term liabilities 8,793 

4,502 

1,454 

Long-term debt 
 

Lease obligations 

Deferred 

 assets 
‐ Total net assets 42,240 

Total assets 101,382 
Total liabilities and 

net assets 101,382 

End-FY4/15 

Assets Liabilities 

Current assets 
 

Cash on hand and  

in banks 

46,365 
 

19,553 

Current liabilities 54,433 

6,330 

628 

Short-term debt 
 

Lease obligations 

Fixed assets 
 

 

Investments in 

securities 

67,783 

2,872 

Long-term liabilities 11,669 

7,640 

1,341 

Long-term debt 
 

Lease obligations 

Deferred 

 assets 
‐ Total net assets 48,046 

Total assets 114,149 
Total liabilities and 

net assets 114,149 

Net cash 3,613 

Shareholders’ equity ratio(%) 42.0 

   

(¥ million) 

Net cash = Cash on hand and in banks －Interest-bearing debt (Long- and short- term debt + Lease obligations )    

   Figures in the table are rounded down 

(¥ million) 

Interest-bearing debt increased by 2,882 million to 15,939 million. Total net assets  increased by ¥5,806 

million to ¥48,046 million and the shareholders’ equity ratio improved 0.5 percentage points to 42.0%. 

Consolidated B/S 
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End-FY4/13 End-FY4/14 End-FY4/15 Change 

 Cash on hand and in banks 18,460 18,846 19,553 +707 

 Notes and accounts receivable 7,043 6,718 8,369 +1,651 

 Inventories 7,944 9,759 9,909 +150 

Total current assets 43,162 44,334 46,365 +2,031 

 Buildings and structures,net 8,247 9,962 11,678 +1,716 

 Land 6,030 6,698 7,931 +1,233 

 Lease assets 1,229 1,342 1,388 +46 

Total property,plant and equipment 17,550 19,583 22,472 +2,889 

 Lease assets 99 47 28 (19) 

Total intangible fixed assets 20,605 21,129 27,623 +6,494 

 Investments in securities 2,789 2,559 2,872 +313 

 Deferred tax assets 946 1,068 984 (84) 

 Deposits and guarantees 6,985 8,081 9,710 +1,629 

Total investments and other assets 14,520 16,334 17,688 +1,354 

Total fixed assets 52,676 57,048 67,783 +10,735 

Total assets 95,839 101,382 114,149 +12,767 

(¥ million) 

Figures in the table are rounded down    

   

   

Capital expenditures(Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible fixed assets + Deposits and guarantees) totaled ¥6,413million 

Change(¥):End-FY4/15 compared with end-FY14/4 

Assets 
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End-FY4/13 End-FY4/14 End-FY4/15 Change 

 Accounts payable 24,084 28,002 31,826 +3,824 

 Short-term debt 7,483 6,535 6,330 (205) 

 Lease obligations 498 566 628 +62 

Total current liabilities 45,686 50,349 54,433 +4,084 

 Long-term debt 8,048 4,502 7,640 +3,138 

 Lease obligations 1,223 1,454 1,341 (113) 

Total long-term liabilities 11,796 8,793 11,669 +2,876 

Total liabilities 57,483 59,142 66,103 +6,961 

 Common stock 8,682 8,682 8,682 ‐ 

 Capital surplus  7,872 7,872 7,872 ‐ 

 Retained earnings 21,704 26,007 31,639 +5,632 

Total shareholders’ equity 38,254 42,146 47,776 +5,630 

Total net assets 38,356 42,240 48,046 +5,806 

Total liabilities and net assets 95,839 101,382 114,149 +12,767 

(¥ million) 

Figures in the table are rounded down    

   Change(¥):End-FY4/15 compared with End-FY14/4 

Liabilities and Net Assets 
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End-FY4/14 End-FY4/15 Change 

Net cash provided by operating activities 14,662 14,839 +177 

 Income before income taxes and minority interests 10,265 10,832 +567 

 Depreciation and amortization 2,258 2,553 +295 

 Amortization of goodwill 2,033 2,278 +245 

 Decrease in accounts receivable 1,110 455 (655) 

 (Increase) decrease in inventories (1,485) 969 +2,454 

 Decrease in other accounts receivable 1,551 414 (1,137) 

Net cash used in investing activities (7,749) (14,560) (6,811) 

 Payments for purchases of property, plant and  

 equipment and intangible fixed assets 
(4,254) (3,775) +479 

 Purchase of shares in affiliated companies (2,410) (10,024) (7,614) 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (6,617) 374 +6,991 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 295 653 +358 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 18,735 19,389 +654 

(¥ million) 

Figures in the table are rounded down    

Consolidated C/F  
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End-FY4/13 End-FY4/14           End-FY4/15  Change    

Shareholders’ equity ratio (%) 40.0 41.5 42.0 +0.5 

Market value equity ratio (%) 79.3 70.3 117.9 +47.6 

PER (times) 14.97 13.62 21.72 +8.10 

EPS (¥) 159.19 165.04 195.45 +30.41 

PBR (times) 1.98 1.70 2.82 +1.12 

BPS (¥) 1,201.71  1,328.43 1,511.57 +183.14 

ROA (%) 5.6 5.3 5.8 +0.5 

ROE (%) 14.1 13.1 13.8 +0.7 

EBITDA (¥ million) 13,698 14,405 16,284 +1,879 

EV/EBITDA (times) 5.37 4.49 7.98 +3.49 

Net D/E ratio (times) (0.03) (0.14) (0.08) +0.06 

Net cash (¥ million) 1,206 5,787 3,613 (2,174) 

Shareholders’ value (¥ million) 74,713 70,407 133,605 +63,198 

Market capitalization (¥ million) 75,957 71,264 134,598 +63,334 

Shareholders’ value = EV – Net interest-bearing debt 

Figures in the table are rounded down 

Share prices used to calculate market capitalization:                                                                                                                                    

End-FY4/14 ¥4,765 (End-Apr 2013), End-FY4/14 ¥4,495 (End-Apr 2014), End-FY4/15 ¥4,245 (End-Apr 2015). 

Net D/E ratio = (Interest-bearing debt – Cash on hand and in banks) / Shareholders’ equity 

Net cash ＝Cash on hand and in banks － Interest-bearing debt (Long- and short- term debt + Lease obligations ) 

Change：End-FY4/15 compared with End-FY4/14     

Market capitalization：Except treasury stock 

   

On October 1, 2014, the Company conducted a 2–for-1 stock split of common shares. Net income per share and Net assets per share are 

calculated by deeming stock  splits to have occurred at the beginning of the previous fiscal year. 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

Business Value Analysis 
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FY4/14  
results 

FY4/15  
results 

FY4/16    
plan 

YoY   

change 

YoY  
change (%) 

Net sales 170,225 187,904 218,280 +30,376 +16.2 

Gross profit 
% of net sales 

25,748 
15.1 

28,961 
15.4 

34,290 
15.7 

+5,329 +18.4 

SG&A expenses 
% of net sales 

15,635 
9.2 

17,509 
9.3 

20,890 
9.6 

+3,381 +19.3 

Operating income 
% of net sales 

10,113 
5.9 

11,452 
6.1 

13,400  
6.1 

+1,948 +17.0 

Ordinary income 
% of net sales 

10,587 
6.2 

11,697 
6.2 

13,700 
6.3 

+2,003 +17.1 

Net income 
5,259 

3.1 

6,197 
3.3 

7,230 
3.3 

+1,033 +16.7 

Net income per 

share(¥) 
165.04 195.45 228.02 +32.57 +16.7 

Annual dividend (¥) 30.00 30.00 40.00 +10.00 +33.3 

(¥ million) 

   Figures in the table are rounded down Change:FY4/16 plan  compared with FY4/15 results    

   

We forecast net sales of ¥218,280 million, up 16.2% year on year and ordinary income of ¥13,700 million, up 

17.1% year on year for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2016. 

FY4/16 Plan (Consolidated) 

   Change (%):FY4/16 plan  compared with FY4/15 results       
On October 1, 2014, the Company conducted a 2–for-1 stock split of common shares. Net income per share and Annual dividend are calculated by 

deeming stock  splits to have occurred at the beginning of the previous fiscal year. 
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Inquiries related to this presentation should be addressed to 

AIN PHARMACIEZ INC. 

Corporate Planning Division 

TEL(81)11-814-0010 

FAX(81)11-814-5550 

http://www.ainj.co.jp/ 

This document may not be reproduced or distributed to any third party without 

prior approval of AIN PHARMACIEZ INC. This document has been prepared 

for information purpose only and does not form part of a solicitation to sell or 

purchase any securities. Information contained herein may be changed or 

revised without prior notice. This document may contain forecasting 

statements as to future results of operations. No forecast statement can be 

guaranteed and actual results of operations may differ from those projected. 




