

# **IR PRESENTATION**

AIN PHARMACIEZ INC.

June 2015

#### **Results Overview**

## Consolidated P/L

AIN GROUP

For the fiscal year under the review, the Group reported net sales of ¥187,904 million, an increase of 10.4% year on year, reflecting the opening of new dispensing pharmacies and M&As. Ordinary income rose 10.5% to ¥11,697 million and net income increased 17.8% year on year to ¥6,197 million.

(¥ million)	FY4/14 results	FY4/15 plan	FY4/15 results	YoY change	YoY change(%)	Vs plan (%)
Net sales	170,225	190,000	187,904	+17,679	+10.4	(1.1)
Gross profit % of net sales	25,748 <b>15.1</b>	27,870 <b>14.7</b>	28,961 15.4	+3,213	+12.5	+3.9
SG&A expenses % of net sales	15,635 <b>9.2</b>	17,610 <b>9.3</b>	17,509 9.3	+1,874	+12.0	(0.6)
Operating income % of net sales	10,113 <b>5.9</b>	10,260 <b>5.4</b>	11,452 6.1	+1,339	+13.2	+11.6
Ordinary income % of net sales	10,587 <b>6.2</b>	10,700 <b>5.6</b>	11,697 6.2	+1,110	+10.5	+9.3
Net income	5,259 <b>3.</b> 1	5,500 <b>2.9</b>	6,197 3.3	+938	+17.8	+12.7
Net income per share(¥)	165.04	173.46	195.45	+30.41	+18.4	+12.7

Figures in the table are rounded down

On October 1, 2014, the Company conducted a 2-for-1 stock split of common shares. Net income per share is calculated by deeming stock splits to have occurred at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.

## S Dispensing Pharmacy Business (Consolidated)

AIN GROUP

The dispensing pharmacy business reported net sales of ¥169,063 million, an increase of 11.6% year on year, and segment income of ¥14,449 million, up 13.1%.

(¥ million)	FY4/14 results	FY4/15 plan	FY4/15 results	YoY change	YoY change(%)	Vs plan (%)
Net sales	151,472	170,140	169,063	+17,591	+11.6	(0.6)
Gross profit	20,297	21,520	23,090	+2,793	+13.8	+7.3
% of net sales	13.4	12.6	13.7			
SG&A expenses	8,018	8,970	9,069	+1,051	+13.1	+1.1
% of net sales	5.3	5.3	5.4			
Operating income	12,279	12,550	14,020	+1,741	+14.2	+11.7
% of net sales	8.1	7.4	8.3			
Segment income	12,772	13,130	14,449	+1,677	+13.1	+10.0
% of net sales	8.4	7.7	8.5			
Number of pharmacies	616	736	754	+138	+22.4	+2.4

Figures in the table are rounded down

Segment income is adjusted to ordinary income shown on the quarterly consolidated statements of income

Prescription volume: +11.5% YoY

Average prescription price: +0.2% YoY

## Consolidated) \* C AIN GROUP

The drug and cosmetic store business reported net sales of ¥17,803 million, a decrease of 1.0% year on year, and segment income of ¥117 million.

(¥ million)	FY4/14 results	FY4/15 plan	FY4/15 results	YoY change	YoY change(%)	Vs plan (%)
Net sales	17,985	18,380	17,803	(182)	(1.0)	(3.1)
Gross profit % of net sales	5,668 31.5	5,930 <b>32.3</b>	5,898 33.1	+230	+4.1	(0.5)
SG&A expenses % of net sales	5,685 <b>31.6</b>	5,780 <b>31.4</b>	5,859 32.9	+174	+3.1	+1.4
Operating income % of net sales	(17)	150 <b>0.8</b>	38 0.2	+55	-	(74.7)
Segment income % of net sales	23 0.1	170 <b>0.9</b>	117 0.7	+94	+408.7	(31.2)
Number of stores	59	65	56	(3)	(5.1)	(13.8)

Figures in the table are rounded down

Segment income is adjusted to ordinary income shown on the quarterly consolidated statements of income

## Consolidated B/S

\* AIN GROUP

(¥ million)

Interest-bearing debt increased by 2,882 million to 15,939 million. Total net assets increased by ¥5,806 million to ¥48,046 million and the shareholders' equity ratio improved 0.5 percentage points to 42.0%.

(¥ million)

(∓11111011)								(+ 11111011)
End-FY4/14				End-FY4/15				
Assets	6	Liabilitie	es		Assets	6	Liabilitie	es
Current assets	44,334	Current liabilities	50,349		Current assets	46,365	Current liabilities	54,433
Cash on hand and in banks	18,846	Short-term debt Lease obligations	6,535 566		Cash on hand and in banks	19,553	Short-term debt Lease obligations	6,330 628
Fixed assets	57,048	Long-term liabilities	8,793		Fixed assets	67,783	Long-term liabilities	11,669
Investments in securities	2,559	Long-term debt Lease obligations	4,502 1,454		Investments in securities	2,872	Long-term debt Lease obligations	7,640 1,341
Deferred assets	-	Total net assets	42,240		Deferred assets	-	Total net assets	48,046
Total assets	101,382	Total liabilities and net assets	101,382		Total assets	114,149	Total liabilities and net assets	114,149
Net cash			5,787		Net cash			3,613
Shareholders' equ	uity ratio(%)		41.5		Shareholders' eq	uity ratio(%)		42.0

Figures in the table are rounded down

Net cash = Cash on hand and in banks — Interest-bearing debt (Long- and short- term debt + Lease obligations)



(¥ million)	End-FY4/13	End-FY4/14	End-FY4/15	Change
Cash on hand and in banks	18,460	18,846	19,553	+707
Notes and accounts receivable	7,043	6,718	8,369	+1,651
Inventories	7,944	9,759	9,909	+150
Total current assets	43,162	44,334	46,365	+2,031
Buildings and structures, net	8,247	9,962	11,678	+1,716
Land	6,030	6,698	7,931	+1,233
Lease assets	1,229	1,342	1,388	+46
Total property,plant and equipment	17,550	19,583	22,472	+2,889
Lease assets	99	47	28	(19)
Total intangible fixed assets	20,605	21,129	27,623	+6,494
Investments in securities	2,789	2,559	2,872	+313
Deferred tax assets	946	1,068	984	(84)
Deposits and guarantees	6,985	8,081	9,710	+1,629
Total investments and other assets	14,520	16,334	17,688	+1,354
Total fixed assets	52,676	57,048	67,783	+10,735
Total assets	95,839	101,382	114,149	+12,767

Figures in the table are rounded down

Capital expenditures(Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible fixed assets + Deposits and guarantees) totaled ¥6,413million

Change(¥):End-FY4/15 compared with end-FY14/4



(¥ million)	End-FY4/13	End-FY4/14	End-FY4/15	Change
Accounts payable	24,084	28,002	31,826	+3,824
Short-term debt	7,483	6,535	6,330	(205)
Lease obligations	498	566	628	+62
Total current liabilities	45,686	50,349	54,433	+4,084
Long-term debt	8,048	4,502	7,640	+3,138
Lease obligations	1,223	1,454	1,341	(113)
Total long-term liabilities	11,796	8,793	11,669	+2,876
Total liabilities	57,483	59,142	66,103	+6,961
Common stock	8,682	8,682	8,682	-
Capital surplus	7,872	7,872	7,872	-
Retained earnings	21,704	26,007	31,639	+5,632
Total shareholders' equity	38,254	42,146	47,776	+5,630
Total net assets	38,356	42,240	48,046	+5,806
Total liabilities and net assets	95,839	101,382	114,149	+12,767

Figures in the table are rounded down

Change(¥):End-FY4/15 compared with End-FY14/4



(¥ million)	End-FY4/14	End-FY4/15	Change
Net cash provided by operating activities	14,662	14,839	+177
Income before income taxes and minority interests	10,265	10,832	+567
Depreciation and amortization	2,258	2,553	+295
Amortization of goodwill	2,033	2,278	+245
Decrease in accounts receivable	1,110	455	(655)
(Increase) decrease in inventories	(1,485)	969	+2,454
Decrease in other accounts receivable	1,551	414	(1,137)
Net cash used in investing activities	(7,749)	(14,560)	(6,811)
Payments for purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible fixed assets	(4,254)	(3,775)	+479
Purchase of shares in affiliated companies	(2,410)	(10,024)	(7,614)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(6,617)	374	+6,991
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	295	653	+358
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	18,735	19,389	+654

Figures in the table are rounded down



	End-FY4/13	End-FY4/14	End-FY4/15	Change
Shareholders' equity ratio (%)	40.0	41.5	42.0	+0.5
Market value equity ratio (%)	79.3	70.3	117.9	+47.6
PER (times)	14.97	13.62	21.72	+8.10
EPS (¥)	159.19	165.04	195.45	+30.41
PBR (times)	1.98	1.70	2.82	+1.12
BPS (¥)	1,201.71	1,328.43	1,511.57	+183.14
ROA (%)	5.6	5.3	5.8	+0.5
ROE (%)	14.1	13.1	13.8	+0.7
EBITDA (¥ million)	13,698	14,405	16,284	+1,879
EV/EBITDA (times)	5.37	4.49	7.98	+3.49
Net D/E ratio (times)	(0.03)	(0.14)	(0.08)	+0.06
Net cash (¥ million)	1,206	5,787	3,613	(2,174)
Shareholders' value (¥ million)	74,713	70,407	133,605	+63,198
Market capitalization (¥ million)	75,957	71,264	134,598	+63,334

Figures in the table are rounded down Change: End-FY4/15 compared with End-FY4/14

Net D/E ratio = (Interest-bearing debt – Cash on hand and in banks) / Shareholders' equity

Shareholders' value = EV – Net interest-bearing debt

Market capitalization: Except treasury stock

Share prices used to calculate market capitalization:

End-FY4/14 ¥4,765 (End-Apr 2013), End-FY4/14 ¥4,495 (End-Apr 2014), End-FY4/15 ¥4,245 (End-Apr 2015).

Net cash = Cash on hand and in banks — Interest-bearing debt (Long- and short- term debt + Lease obligations)

On October 1, 2014, the Company conducted a 2–for-1 stock split of common shares. Net income per share and Net assets per share are calculated by deeming stock splits to have occurred at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.

## SFY4/16 Plan (Consolidated)

AIN GROUP

We forecast net sales of ¥218,280 million, up 16.2% year on year and ordinary income of ¥13,700 million, up 17.1% year on year for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2016.

(¥ million)	FY4/14 results	FY4/15 results	FY4/16 plan	YoY change	YoY change (%)
Net sales	170,225	187,904	218,280	+30,376	+16.2
Gross profit % of net sales	25,748 <b>15.</b> 1	28,961 <b>15.4</b>	34,290 <b>15.7</b>	+5,329	+18.4
SG&A expenses % of net sales	15,635 <b>9.2</b>	17,509 <b>9.3</b>	20,890 <b>9.6</b>	+3,381	+19.3
Operating income % of net sales	10,113 <b>5.9</b>	11,452 6.1	13,400 6.1	+1,948	+17.0
Ordinary income % of net sales	10,587 <b>6.2</b>	11,697 <b>6.2</b>	13,700 <b>6.3</b>	+2,003	+17.1
Net income	5,259 3.1	6,197 3.3	7,230 3.3	+1,033	+16.7
Net income per share(¥)	165.04	195.45	228.02	+32.57	+16.7
Annual dividend (¥)	30.00	30.00	40.00	+10.00	+33.3

Figures in the table are rounded down Change:FY4/16 plan compared with FY4/15 results Change (%):FY4/16 plan compared with FY4/15 results

On October 1, 2014, the Company conducted a 2–for-1 stock split of common shares. Net income per share and Annual dividend are calculated by deeming stock splits to have occurred at the beginning of the previous fiscal year.



#### Inquiries related to this presentation should be addressed to

AIN PHARMACIEZ INC. Corporate Planning Division TEL(81)11-814-0010 FAX(81)11-814-5550 http://www.ainj.co.jp/

This document may not be reproduced or distributed to any third party without prior approval of AIN PHARMACIEZ INC. This document has been prepared for information purpose only and does not form part of a solicitation to sell or purchase any securities. Information contained herein may be changed or revised without prior notice. This document may contain forecasting statements as to future results of operations. No forecast statement can be guaranteed and actual results of operations may differ from those projected.